          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
               Volume: 05 Issue: 09 | Sep 2018                    www.irjet.net                                                                     p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2018, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 6.171       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |       Page 1254
Studies on Drilling of Carbon/Glass Hybrid Fibre Reinforced Polymer
(HFRP) Laminated Composites
Santosh Ghimire1, Anil Kumar Mahato2, Madan Adhikari3, Bishal Mishra4
 1,2,3,4B.E. Students, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, M S Ramaiah Institute of Technology, Bangalore- 560054,
Karnataka, India

All nine experimental specimens having different dimensions are named as follows:
Table -1: Nomenclature of experimental specimens
S.N Specimen Type Nomenclature
1 100mm×100mm plate thickness
=1mm
Specimen 01
2 125mm×125mm plate thickness
=1mm
Specimen 02
3 150mm×150mm plate thickness
=1mm
Specimen 03
4 100mm×100mm plate thickness
=2mm
Specimen 04
5 125mm×125mm plate thickness
=2mm
Specimen 05
6 150mm×150mm plate thickness
=2mm
Specimen 06
7 100mm×100mm plate thickness
=3mm
Specimen 07
8 125mm×125mm plate thickness
=3mm
Specimen 08
9 150mm×150mm plate thickness
=3mm
Specimen 09
3. EXPERIMENTATION
3.1 Drilling Tool and Drilling Machine Details
The cutting tool used for the experimental investigation is ‘TWIST’ type drill bit of 4 mm made up of solid carbide. The drill bit
has total length of 100mm having flute length of 80mm and the point angle of 118°.
Fig -3:  Solid Carbide drill tool.
For the drilling purpose a vertical CNC machine, ‘CAMPRO CPV 1100’ is used. The VMC used is a 4 axis machine with maximum
X, Y and Z axis movement 1100mm, 560mm, and 560mm respectively. It has a maximum drilling speed of 10,000RPM and feed
rate can vary between 0 - 10,000 mm/min.
The input CNC codes are Mithubishi controlled with a  ‘Mastercam’ software used to make simple cad drawing and ultimately
obtain the G codes and M codes for the required model to be drilled.  Initially,  a proper drilling layout is drawn in ‘Mastercam’
specifying the proper places where drill has to be done with the drilling specification like speed, feed rate and depth of cut for
each holes. The software will generate the input G and M codes to the vertical milling machine. The codes are generated are fed
to the machine. Each test specimen is kept in a fixture with drill tool dynamometer attached to it. Proper connections are made
to the dynamometer and the output display.
          International Research Journal of Engineering and Technology (IRJET)       e-ISSN: 2395-0056
               Volume: 05 Issue: 09 | Sept2018                    www.irjet.net                                                                 p-ISSN: 2395-0072
© 2018, IRJET       |       Impact Factor value: 7.211       |       ISO 9001:2008 Certified Journal       |     Page 1257
Fig -4: Drilling Setup with drill tool dynamometer.
3.2 Drilling Layout
A total 9 holes are to be drilled with the single drill bit on each specimen. To study the effect of drilling parameters on
composite laminate, the input speed and feed rates are varied for each drilled hole. The CNC code instructions will